

May 8, 2021

BSE Limited

P. J. Towers Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001 National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza Bandra Kurla Complex Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051

Dear Sirs,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we enclose a communication pertaining to favorable ruling received by Jubilant Pharma Limited, Singapore, a subsidiary of the Company from the United States Court of Appeals regarding Jubilant's RUBY-FILL® Generator and RUBY Rubidium Elution SystemTM.

We request you to take the same on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For Jubilant Pharmova Limited

Rajiv Shah Company Secretary

Encl.: as above

A Jubilant Bhartia Company



Regd Office: Bhartiagram, Gajraula Distt. Amroha - 244 223 UP, India

CIN: L24116UP1978PLC004624



Jubilant Pharma wins over Bracco's Legal Appeals in the United States Court of Appeals

Noida - May 8, 2021: Jubilant Pharma Limited ("Jubilant"), a subsidiary of Jubilant Pharmova Limited, announced that it has received a favorable and unanimous judgment from the United States Court of Appeals summarily affirming Jubilant's earlier favorable rulings from the US Patent Office ("PTAB") and the US International Trade Commission ("ITC"). These two rulings by the Appellate Court deny the appeals filed by Bracco Diagnostics, Inc ("Bracco").

Jubilant successfully challenged Bracco's patent infringement claims in an Inter Parties Review (IPR) proceeding before the U.S. Patent Office as well as in a separate proceeding in the ITC. In both instances, Jubilant was successful.

Despite the rulings of both the PTAB and the ITC, Bracco filed appeals to the US Court of Appeals in Washington D.C. These appeals are now dismissed.

"The rulings demonstrate the uniqueness of our RUBY-FILL Generator and Elution system and its intellectual property and the strength of our research and development efforts" commented Sergio Calvo, President of Jubilant's Radiopharmaceuticals Division.

"The favorable ruling by the United States Court of Appeals further confirms Jubilant's right to continue development and commercialization of RUBY-FILL* in the U.S. marketplace and to continue focusing on our goal of bringing innovative products to the market for patients in need of the latest technology," stated Pramod Yadav, CEO, Jubilant Pharma Limited.

About Jubilant Pharma Limited

Jubilant Pharma Limited (JPL), a company incorporated under the laws of Singapore and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Jubilant Pharmova Limited, is an integrated global pharmaceutical company engaged in manufacturing and supply of Radiopharmaceuticals, Allergy Therapy Products, Contract Manufacturing of Sterile Injectables and Non Sterile products, APIs, and Generics, through six US FDA approved manufacturing facilities in the US, Canada and India and a network of 49 radiopharmacies in the US. The Company has a team of around 5,200 multicultural people across the globe. It is well recognized as a 'Partner of Choice' by leading pharmaceutical companies globally.

For further information: Visit our website @ www.jubilantpharma.com



About Jubilant Pharmova Limited

Jubilant Pharmova Limited (formerly Jubilant Life Sciences Limited) is a company engaged in pharmaceuticals, contract research and development services and proprietary novel drugs businesses. Pharmaceuticals business through Jubilant Pharma Limited Singapore (JPL) is engaged in manufacturing and supply of Radiopharmaceuticals with a network of 49 radio-pharmacies in the US, Allergy Therapy Products, Contract Manufacturing of Sterile Injectibles and Non-sterile products, APIs and generics through six USFDA approved manufacturing facilities in the US, Canada and India. Jubilant Biosys Limited provides Contract Research and Development Services through two world class research centers in Bangalore and Noida in India. Jubilant Therapeutics is involved in Proprietary Novel Drugs business and is an innovative biopharmaceutical company developing breakthrough therapies in the area of oncology and auto-immune disorders. Jubilant Pharmova Limited has a team of around 5,800 multicultural people across the globe. The Company is well recognized as a 'Partner of Choice' by leading pharmaceuticals companies globally.

For further information: Visit our website @ www.jubilantpharmova.com